I.6 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

IPRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ I.6
ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

Further to the expiration of the shareholders’ agreement on July 22, The tables below and hereafter show the transition from a reported

2013, GDF SUEZ no longer controls SUEZ Environnement income statement and statement of cash flows to a pro forma

Company, which has been accounted for using the equity method income statement and statement of cash flows for the year ended

as from that date in GDF SUEZ’s consolidated financial statements December 31, 2013, including SUEZ Environnement as an

(see Note 5.7.1). equity-accounted associate as from January 1, 2013.

To allow better operational and financial performance comparability

between the two reporting periods, the Group has prepared pro

forma information as at December 31, 2013.

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Exclusion of SUEZ

Pro forma GDFEnvironnement

Group SUEZ: SUEZ

contribution and Environnement as

Intra-group andpresentation as investment in

Dec. 31, 2013(1)In millions of euros an associate others associates

Revenues 87,898 (7,922) 9 79,985

Purchases (50,396) 1,642 (4) (48,758)

Personnel costs (11,615) 2,091 - (9,524)

Depreciation, amortization and provisions (6,426) 537 - (5,889)

Other operating expenses (13,853) 3,219 (14) (10,648)

Other operating income 2,077 (153) 10 1,933

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME 7,685 (587) - 7,098

Share in net income of entities accounted for using the equity 570 (3) - 567

method

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME AFTER SHARE IN NET INCOME 8,254 (589) - 7,665
OF ENTITIES ACCOUNTED FOR USING THE EQUITY METHOD

Mark-to-market on commodity contracts other than trading (226) 1 - (225)

instruments

Impairment losses (14,770) (4) - (14,773)

Restructuring costs (302) 17 - (285)

Changes in scope of consolidation(2) 405 2 (448) (41)

Other non-recurring items 544 (10) - 535

INCOME/(LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (6,093) (583) (448) (7,124)

Financial expenses (2,444) 269 (3) (2,177)

Financial income 498 (40) 3 461

NET FINANCIAL INCOME/(LOSS) (1,945) 230 - (1,715)

Income tax expense (745) 104 - (641)

NET INCOME/(LOSS) (8,783) (249) (448) (9,481)

Net income/(loss) Group share (9,198) - (448) (9,646)

Non-controlling interests 414 (249) - 165

EBITDA 14,223 (1,206) - 13,017

Comparative data at December 31, 2013 have been restated due to the application of the consolidation standards and to the presentation changes in the (1)

income statement (see Note 2).

The €448 million impact is related to the net revaluation gain recognized in the consolidated financial statements following the accounting for SUEZ (2)

Environnement using the equity method.

The amounts shown in the tables are expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the totals.NB:

17GDF SUEZ - 2014 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

I MANAGEMENT REPORT
I.6 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Exclusion of SUEZ

Pro forma GDF SUEZ:Environnement Group

contribution and SUEZ Environnement

Dec. 31, Intra-grouppresentation as an as investment in

In millions of euros 2013(1) associate and others associates

NET INCOME (8,783) (249) (448) (9,481)

- Share in net income of entities accounted for using equity method (570) 3 - (567)

+ Dividends received from entities accounted for using equity method 433 89 - 522

- Net depreciation, amortization, impairment and provisions 20,519 (505) - 20,014

- Impact of changes in scope of consolidation and other non-recurring items (479) 8 448 (23)

- Mark-to-market on commodity contracts other than trading instruments 226 (2) - 225

- Other items with no cash impact 93 (14) - 79

- Income tax expense 745 (104) - 641

- Net financial expense 1,945 (230) - 1,715

Cash generated from operations before income tax and working 14,129 (1,004) - 13,125
capital requirements

+ Tax paid (2,058) 97 - (1,961)

Change in working capital requirements (91) 259 - 169

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 11,980 (648) - 11,333

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (6,518) 580 - (5,938)

Acquisitions of controlling interest in entities, net of cash and cash (363) 14 - (349)

equivalents acquired

Acquisitions of investments in entities accounted for using equity method (688) 5 - (683)

and joint operations

Acquisitions of available-for-sale securities (143) 14 - (128)

Disposals of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets 267 (24) - 243

Loss of controlling interest in entities, net of cash and cash equivalents sold 468 (17) - 451

Disposals of investments in entities accounted for using equity method and 1,569 (17) - 1,552

joint operations

Disposals of available-for-sale securities 171 (1) - 171

Interest received on non-current financial assets 74 3 3 80

Dividends received on non-current financial assets 127 (8) - 119

Change in loans and receivables originated by the Group and other (69) 40 143 114

CASH FLOW FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (5,103) 588 146 (4,368)

Dividends paid (4,694) 348 - (4,346)

Repayment of borrowings and debt (5,640) 505 - (5,135)

Change in financial assets at fair value through income (435) 28 - (407)

Interest paid (1,553) 228 (3) (1,328)

Interest received on cash and cash equivalents 116 (25) - 91

Cash flow on derivatives qualifying as net investment hedges and (184) (11) - (195)

compensation payments on derivatives and on early buyback of borrowings

Increase in borrowings 3,393 (951) (143) 2,299

Increase/decrease in capital 388 (2) - 387

Hybrid issue of perpetual subordinated notes 1,657 - - 1,657

Purchase and/or sale of treasury stock (5) - - (5)

Changes of ownership interests in controlled entities (71) 12 - (59)

CASH FLOW FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES (7,027) 132 (146) (7,041)

Effects of changes in exchange rates and other (2,083) 2,056 - (27)

TOTAL CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD (2,233) 2,129 - (103)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 10,939 (2,129) - 8,809

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 8,706 - - 8,706

Comparative data at December 31, 2013 have been restated due to the application of the consolidation standards (see Note 2).(1)

The amounts shown in the tables are expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the totals.NB:

18 www.gdfsuez.comGDF SUEZ - 2014 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MANAGEMENT REPORT
I.7 PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IPARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTSI.7

The figures provided below relate to the financial statements of (expense of €267 million), impairment losses on securities, net of